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I. STATEMENT

1. On April 9, 2018, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission filed with the Commission, Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 120676 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges 48 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. 
2. On April 17, 2018, Complainant filed with the Commission, CPAN No. 120617 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges eight violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding 
No. 18G-0233TNC.

3. On April 17, 2018, Staff filed with the Commission, CPAN No. 120999 against Raiser LLC. The CPAN alleges 117 violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6. This filing commenced Proceeding 
No. 18G-0234TNC.
4. On May 9, 2018, Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 
18G-0234TNC were referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

5. On May 18, 2018, by Decision No. R18-0362-I, the undersigned ALJ sua sponte consolidated Proceeding Nos. 18G-0222TNC, 18G-0233TNC, and 18G-0234TNC pursuant to Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.  The undersigned ALJ also set a prehearing conference for June 26, 2018.
6. On May 23, 2018, Staff filed its Unopposed Motion to Dismiss 
Proceeding 18G-0222TNC, Waive Response Time and Consolidate Remaining Proceedings (Unopposed Motion).  In the Unopposed Motion, Staff stated that the parties have agreed to dismiss Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC. Staff requested that Proceeding No. 18G-0222TNC be dismissed and that the remaining two proceedings in the consolidated matter be consolidated into Proceeding No. 18G-0233TNC.

7. On May 29, 2018 by Decision No. R18-0392-I, the undersigned ALJ granted the Unopposed Motion.

8. On June 1, 2018, the undersigned ALJ received a jury summons for June 25, 2018. Due to the potential conflict with the prehearing conference scheduled for June 26, 2018, the prehearing conference shall be rescheduled.
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1.
The prehearing conference in this proceeding scheduled for June 26, 2018 is vacated and rescheduled as follows:  

DATE:
July 10, 2018 

TIME:
9:30 a.m.  

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 

1560 Broadway, Suite 250

 
Denver, Colorado
2.
This Decision is effective immediately
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
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